
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  

Human Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 10 November 2023 Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham NG5 8PP 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  Human Resources Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 22 

5  Gender Pay Gap 2023  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

23 - 32 

6  Review of Workforce Plan 2022-24  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

33 - 38 

7  Confidential Reporting of Employee Concerns  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

39 - 44 

 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Executive Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer on 0115 8388900 
 

Public Document Pack



If you need advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Governance Officer shown below before the day of the meeting, if 
possible 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor, Governance Officer  
 0115 8764468 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
The agenda, reports and minutes for all Human Resources Committee meetings can be 

viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 

 
If you need British Sign Language interpretation at any meeting of the Fire and Rescue 

Authority, please contact the Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by 
emailing enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS to 0115 8240400 

 
 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint 
Headquarters - Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 23 June 2023 
from 10.05 am - 11.02 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Nick Raine (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Damien West - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 April 2023 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Human Resources Update 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development,  presented the report 
which informs the Committee of the key human resources metrics for the period 1 April 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

 

to 31 May 2023, with the exception of absence data, which is for the reporting period 1 
January to 31 March 2023. 
 
Following points were highlighted and Members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) Paragraph 2.1 of the report sets out the approved and in-post staffing figures for 

Wholetime, On-Call, and Support staff, it being noted that while 18 people left the 
Service, 14 have joined, but there still remains 18 vacant Wholetime posts, a 
deficit of 63.5 units of On-Call posts, and 7 vacant Support posts; 

 
b) Recruitment was paused last year with the potential need to cut services to 

enable the Authority to produce a balanced budget, against a predicted deficit. 
This has now been resolved and recruitment has commenced; 

 
c) Sickness absence has decreased in the last quarter and from the same period 

last year and is currently just below the national Fire Service average; 
 

d) Covid related sickness absences are included in the overall figures but also 
separately at 11.5% of the overall figure; 

 

e) Work-related sickness absence is generally fairly low, further detail can be 
provided to a future meeting; 

 

f) Overall, there has been a whole-year sickness absence decrease of 11.5% 
across all groups, with long-term sickness absence accounting for 61% of the 
overall figure; 

 

g) The report provides further detail of sickness absence for staffing groups, and a 
comparison to the national Fire Service trends; 

 

h) The Service maintains an Occupational Health Team on site which enables staff 
experiencing health issues to be brought into the system quickly and given 
appropriate support, which may include counselling, physiotherapy, or a range of 
support mechanisms; 

 

i) Appendix E to the report sets out the most common reasons for sickness 
absence, in which mental health and musculoskeletal issues rank high in most 
groups and so preventive measures/support have been put in place; 

 

j) The sickness absence statistics across all services nationally do not present a 
like-for-like comparison. 

 
Members welcomed the additional 12 apprentice firefighters starting the two-year 
apprenticeship in September, with another Wholetime recruitment campaign 
commencing in 2024 for a total of 40 posts. 
 
Identifying areas of work-related stress in the workforce could help prevent stress 
related sickness absence. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

 

5  Workforce Plan 2023-2025 
 

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the updated Workforce Plan, 
which contributes to the business planning process, which, in turn, supports the 
Community Risk Management Plan. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The Workforce Plan looks ahead for up to two years at what will be required at 

that time and ensures that the workforce needs can be met; 
 
b) The Plan takes into consideration the following with regard to future planning and 

ensuring that staffing numbers are stable: 
 

i. Workforce reductions through retirement, projected turnover and other 
factors; 

ii. Workforce increases resulting from delivery of new Service requirements; 
iii. The need for succession planning for specialist and managerial roles; 
iv. Particular areas of concern within the Service; 
v. Resourcing requirements 

 
c) Recruitment is a national issue for Fire and Rescue Services, particularly with 

On-Call roles and specifically in some areas of the county. However, the On-Call 
working model will be reviewed to try and address some of the issues to better 
suit modern living patterns; 

 
d) The Service aims to maintain full complement of 431 full-time firefighters, 

including increased cover at Ashfield Fire Station; 
 

e) As part of Futures25, the initial focus was on ensuring the Service could set and 
operate within sustainable budgets. The next phase will look at change and 
models of delivery across the Service, ensuring efficiency and sustainability; 

 

f) Workforce diversity is an ongoing issue for the sector as a whole, but the Service 
continues to try and diversify the workforce. One of the aims for the coming year 
is to improve engagement with and understanding of communities, and in 
addition to promoting the range of services provided and strengthening 
prevention work, to also promote the service as an employer of choice across a 
range of roles; 

 
g) The full Workforce Plan is attached as an appendix to the report; 
 
h) With regard to increasing diversity in the appropriate cohort, there is some 

evidence that potential applicants who engage in the Service’s pre-recruit
[...]
es and their 

achievement in broadening their engagement and recruitment. This includes the 
social media campaign to recruit more male nurses and female medical staff, or 
even the successful promotion of women’s sport, such as football and cricket, 
and strengthening public support. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
6  His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services, 

Areas For Improvement 
 

Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report, 
which updates Members on the ‘area for improvement’ (AFI), which has been allocated 
to this Committee to address. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The Service should assure itself that staff understand how to get well-being 

support; 
 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

 

b) The report summarises the work undertaken so far, including: 
 

i. Review of post critical incident support;  
ii. Updates on well-being provision; 
iii. Information on how to seek information support; 
iv. An independent employee survey; 
v. A daily briefing on mental health information during mental health week; 
vi. Suicide prevention crisis line developed by the National Fire Chiefs 

Council and The Firefighters Charity (to be launched later in the year); 
vii. Provision and promotion of the ‘Your Care’ portal and app; 
viii. Extended employee access to salary deducted purchases of home 

electronic equipment; 
 

c) Further proposals include: 
 
i. Review of the Well-Being Strategy; 
ii. Briefings to duty officers on the revised post critical instance support 

process; 
iii. Training for mental health advocates; 
iv. Promotion of well-being by the Occupational Health Team, including easy 

access to clinics and a roadshow; 
 

d) Progress will be measured through a staff survey which is undertaken every two 
years, but engagement will be monitored regarding the numbers of people that 
services are supporting; 
 

e) The current added pressure of the cost of living crisis is acknowledged. The 
Service provides trauma counselling, anonymous counselling sessions, and 
support teams are in place to provide help and advice in confidence for broader 
mental health concerns. The feedback from peer support is that it has been really 
helpful to those engaged. 
 

Members welcomed progress and emphasised the need to ensure that staff are aware 
of the different options available for mental health support. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 10 November 2023 

Purpose of Report: 

To update Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 July to  
30 September 2023, with the exception of absence data which is for the reporting 
period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. This includes equalities monitoring data 
for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 8388100 

Email: candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team 
0115 8388100  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 As part of its remit, the Human Resources Committee of Nottinghamshire and 

City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority receives regular updates on 
human resources (HR) issues within the Service. This includes issues such 
as sickness absence, formal discipline, grievance, employment tribunal cases 
and staffing numbers. These issues are collectively referred to as HR metrics. 

 
1.2 Reports are on a quarterl
[...]
n 
average of 2.23 days lost per employee. In Quarter Two (Q2), total absence 
across the workforce increased by 278.16 days (+22.5%) compared to the 
previous quarter, at an average of 2.69 days lost per employee. 

2.9 This represents a decrease compared to the same quarter of 2022-23 of Q1  
of 142.6 days (–10.4%) and a decrease of 45.1 days (-2.9%) in Q2. 

2.10 In Q1 absence related to Covid accounted for 57 working days lost, or 4.6% 
of total absence, and 87 working days, or 5.8% of total absence in Q2.      

2.11  In Q1, long term absence equated to 57.3% of sickness absence and for 
59.1% in Q2. 

 
2.12 Absence due to work related injury accounted for 167 days, or 13.5% of all 

sickness absence in Q1 and for 222 days, or 14.7% of sickness absence, in 
Q2. The main reason for absence in both quarters were mental health issues.  
 

2.13 Absence trends across the last three years are shown in the table set out in 
Appendix A.  

On-call Workforce 

2.14 In Q1, absence figures decreased by 244 days (-24.7%) compared to the 
previous quarter, at an average of 3.12 days per employee.  In Q2, absence 
increased by 263 days (+35%) compared to the previous quarter, at an 
average of 4.2 days lost per employee.   

2.15 This represents a decrease compared to the same quarter of 2022-23 of 237 
days (-24.1%) in Q1 and an increase of 117 days (+13%) in Q2. 

2.16 In Q1 absence related to Covid accounted for 29 working days lost, or 3.9% 
of total absence, and 26 working days, or 2.6% of total absence, in Q2.      

2.17 Long term absence equated to 72.6% of sickness absence in Q1 and 66.5% 
of sickness absence in Q2. 
 

2.18 A summary of the reasons for absence by workgroup are attached at 
 Appendix C.  

Page 11



 
NATIONAL ABSENCE TRENDS 

 
2.19   The Service contributes to the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) sickness 
 absence survey, which is undertaken quarterly and allows for comparison 
 between contributing fire and rescue services. 

2.20 Reasons 
[...]


Gastro-Intestinal 7 20 

Ear, Nose, Throat 1 14 

Respiratory - Cold/Cough/Influenza 7 12 

 

Q2 

Absence Reason - Grouped 

Unique 
Absence 
Count 

Days 
Lost 

Mental Health 4 207 

Headache/Migraine/Neurological 4 74 

Cancer and Tumours 1 65 

Musculo Skeletal 3 53 

Hospital/Post Operative 7 47.5 

Respiratory - Cold/Cough/Influenza 10 40 

COVID-19 Isolating - Tested Positive 8 31 

Gastro-Intestinal 6 12 

Virus/Infectious Diseases 2 5 

Respiratory - Chest Infection 1 3 

 

 

 

Page 22



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

GENDER PAY GAP 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 10 November 2023 

 

Purpose of Report: 

To report the outcomes of the gender pay gap audit for the year ending 31 March 
2023. 
 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members note the outcomes from the report and support the action points set 
out within Paragraph 2.21 to maintain and enhance the career advancement of, and 
support provided to, women within the Service. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 8388100 

Email: candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team 
0115 8388100 corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In April 2017, the Government introduced a duty on employers with more 

than 250 employees to calculate and publish six specific measures in relation 
to the pay gap between men and women in their organisation.  Pay data is 
collected on a specific pay date – 31 March 2023 – and must be published on 
the national register by 31 March 2024. 

 
1.2 The last review was undertaken for pay data on 31 March 2022.  This 

reported a mean pay gap of 19.13% and a median pay gap of 9.49%. 
 

1.3 This report reflects the pay analysis undertaken on pay data as at 31 March 
2023 (for the year
[...]
il to report by 5 October 2024 deadline, or report inaccurate 

data, will be in breach of the regulations and risk facing enforcement from the 
Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC), leading to court orders and 
fines. 

 
7.3 In addition to the statutory requirement to publish gender pay gap data, the 

case for ensuring that pay systems are not intrinsically gender biased is 
important to defend any claim for equal pay brought under the Equality Act, 
which includes work of equal value.   

 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 It is important to ensure that pay and progression processes are fair and 

robust in order to defend potential equal pay claims or claims of gender bias.  
 
8.2 It is also important from a reputational and employee relations standpoint to 

provide opportunity for women to develop to their full potential through 

Page 28



supportive policies around positive action, mentoring and development 
programmes and to provide a flexible work environment, which takes account 
of the family and dependent care roles often provided by women.  Much of 
this support is already available within NFRS.      

 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 There are no direct collaboration implications, although work undertaken 

through the Women in the Fire Service network supports a national approach 
to identifying and addressing specific issues for women and is also supported 
locally.   

 
9.2 Work with the Nottinghamshire Police, for instance through the NEWS 

network, involves an informal sharing of best practice, events and information 
aimed at women within both organisations. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the outcomes from the report and support the action points set 
out within Paragraph 2.21 to maintain and enhance the career advancement of, and 
support provided to, women within the Service. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFIC
[...]
udgets.  
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report.  
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 38



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING OF 
EMPLOYEE CONCERNS 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 10 November 2023 

Purpose of Report: 

To set out the provisions put in place to enable confidential reporting of concerns by 
employees through an independent provider. 
 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name:  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel: 0115 8388100 

Email: candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact: 

Corporate Communications Team 
0115 8388100  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Following recent reports of misconduct, and the findings of the Independent 

Cultural Review of London Fire Brigade, the Minister of State for Crime, 
Policing and Fire commissioned a spotlight report into the values and culture 
of the fire and rescue service.  
 

1.2 His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) committed to returning a report by April 2023 and in January 
2023, began their assessment of the sector in this area.  

 
1.3 HMICFRS considered the specific themes of values and culture (including 

bullying, harassment, and discrimination); training and skills; fairness and 
diversity; and leadership.  

 
1.4 The report was published by HMICFRS on Thursday 30 March 2023. The 

Service has acknowledged and supported the recommendations within the 
report. 

 
1.5 Recommendation One of the subsequent th

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, 
Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 10 November 2023 from 10.00 am - 10.56 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Nick Raine (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Johno Lee 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
7  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
8  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
9  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2023 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
10  Human Resources Update 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report 
which provides an overview of key human resources metrics for the period 1 July to 30 
September 2023, whilst absence data is for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 
2023, and equalities monitoring data for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 10.11.23 

2 

 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) Due to a later agenda item on workforce planning, staffing numbers will be 

considered in further detail later in the meeting; 
 
b) In addition to the commentary, the appendix to the report provides helpful charts 

illustrating sickness absence trends and attributes, individually across Whole-
Time, On-Call, and non-uniform staff, and combined. In addition, absence 
performance data of this Service is compared against the other Fire and Rescue 
Services nationally; 

 

c) In quarter 1, sickness absence significantly decreased, and then increased in 
quarter 2; 
 

d) Absences due to covid are still tracked, and whilst much lower at 4.6% in quarter 
one and 5.8% in quarter two, there is an upward trend, so tracking will continue; 
 

e) The Service provides flu vaccinations to staff via vouchers; 
 

f) Long-term absences in quarter one accounted for 57.3% of sickness absence 
and 59.1% in quarter 2. This includes employees with significant health 
conditions; 
 

g) Work-related sickness absence, including mental health and stress, has 
accounted for 13.5% of all sickness absence in Q1 and 14.7% of sickness 
absence in quarter 2; 
 

h) The Service has a robust support system in place to help staff return to work, 
which includes regular contact, referrals to occupational health, and reasonable 
adjustments. With regard to some longer-term serious health conditions, some 
members of staff have now retired; 
 

i) There were no dismissals or tribunal cases lodged during this reporting period; 
 
j) Equality monitoring is reported every six months and so data is for the period 1 

April to 30 September 2023; 
 

k) The report provides a breakdown of equalities data across the Service including 
female, Black, Asian, and Minority Ethnic (BAME), Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual (LGB), 
and disabled, with Service statistics compared to population statistics for each 
grouping; 
 

l) The increase in the number of employees declaring themselves LGB+ is 
welcomed as a reflection of employees’ confidence in the environment and 
culture of the Service, and is welcomed as a positive result of a lot of work 
promoting equalities. This now needs to be duplicated for other groupings; 
 

m) A further breakdown of male and female with in the BAME grouping can be 
provided to members following the meeting, along with the grading of roles 
occupied; 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 10.11.23 

3 

 

n) Identifying protected characteristics of the workforce supports cultural change; 
 

o) Since disability was defined in the Equality Act 2010, the Service is very 
proactive in encouraging staff to consider, and where appropriate, declare non-
visible disability and neuro diversity. Some staff may not consider themselves 
disabled, but the broadened definition of the Act may include their conditions. 
The methods of how disability can be declared have been revised and are much 
improved;  
 

p) There are frustrations that work in addressing the gender pay gap is not 
progressing as quickly as hoped. However, incremental changes are being made 
and a new piece of work seeks to accelerate the change in the make up of the 
workforce, including deprivation, type of roles citizens apply for, and localised 
community reflection of the workforce. Proposals will be submitted to the 
Strategic Inclusion Board, but will require further investment and resources; 
 

q) The Service actively encourages and facilitates staff development to 
management roles, but there needs to be a critical mass of BAME employees for 
take-up of the opportunities to reflect the broader local BAME population in 
management roles; 
 

r) Service diversity is much improved, but further investment is required to progress 
diversity in management roles and work continues in targeted recruitment of 
diverse communities in an effort to increase the diversity of the Service to 
proportionally reflect that of the population. 

 
Members of the Committee commented: 
 
s) As the BAME population is smaller in the County than the City, consideration 

should be given to more intensive BAME targeted recruitment in the City; 

 

t) It would be interesting to know if there are any Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) 

identifying employees in the Service as this too is a protected characteristic and 

there is a notable population in the Newark area; 

 

u) It needs to be acknowledged that not everybody wants to declare their 

heritage/culture/sexuality, and so it’s important to include the ‘other’ option when 

requesting information; 

 

v) It’s a concern that currently there are no senior managers identifying as BAME, 

and so additional support should be considered to help BAME staff engage for 

promotion; 

 

w) The Service still has work to do but has increased the diversity of the workforce 
with very good recruiting campaigns which appeal to the broader community, for 
which officers should be proud. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 10.11.23 

4 

11  Gender Pay Gap 2023 
 

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the annual report which 
provides an update on the progress in addressing the gender pay gap, including the 
methodology applied, using data for the year ending 31 March 2023. 
 
The following points were highlighted, and members’ questions responded to: 
 

a) Whilst there has been a slight improvement in narrowing the gender pay gap in 
the Service, it is noted that it will be very difficult to eradicate it as there are fewer 
women in the Service as a whole, and fewer women in the higher paid roles. 
However, the Service does offer support to female employees to develop their 
skills to advance their careers into the higher paid roles, if that is what they 
choose; 

 
b) The Women’s Network is valuable in providing a reference group for the 

development of strategies. Some actions stated are effective but need further 
impetus, as will be elaborated on in the strategic proposals report to the Strategic 
Equalities Board; 

 
c) Although the way in which the Service has to report some elements is set 

nationally, members are assured that the Service does pay the living wage. This 
will be clarified in future reports; 

  
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 
 
d) The establishment of the Service’s Women’s Network is welcomed; 

 
e) Excellent equalities work has been achieved so far, but more women still need to 

be recruited to entry level posts;  
 

f) The Service needs to provide support in addressing some of the key issues 
which are preventing women from applying for the Service, but also further 
expand and promote the support available to women wanting to progress their 
careers; 

 
g) Higher level male colleagues can mentor women in areas where there is 

currently a lack of female representation; 
 
h) More involvement in project work could be a good way to expand the experience, 

confidence and visibility of women wanting to progress. 
 
Resolved to note the outcomes from the report and support the action points set 
out within Paragraph 2.21 of the report, to maintain and enhance the career 
advancement of, and support provided to, women within the Service. 
 
12  Review of Workforce Plan 2022-24 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report 
which provides an update on the workforce plan. 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 10.11.23 

5 

The following points were highlighted, and members’ questions responded to:  
 

a) the report provides a breakdown of how the Workforce Plan monitors and 
calculates projections of workforce elements which are then responded to in 
ensuring workforce resilience, including the workforce numbers and skill bases 
required; 

 
b) Whole-time workforce numbers fell below those set out in the workforce plan as a 

result of the pause in recruitment due to the budget uncertainty. However, this is 
now being addressed through recruitment; 

 
c) 27 new Firefighters have been recruited, mostly into apprentice Firefighter roles 

and although mostly starting training in April, they are due to be placed on 
stations during December; 

 
d) 3 additional Firefighters have been recruited into the Fire Prevention Team as 

apprentices, but with time first spent on stations, which has proved valuable; 
 
e) During this reporting period, 16 members of the workforce left the Service, mostly 

due to retirement, but generally approximately 9 leave for other reasons. These 
numbers align with the plan turnover predictions; 

 
f) National advert for existing firefighters, specifically those with specialist skills, has 

been successful with 15 operational roles filled at different levels;  
 

g) The current recruitment programme is three quarters completed, with a lot of 
positive action, including selection days on stations in evenings and at 
weekends;  

 

h) It was decided to change the order of the selection process by holding fitness 
testing at an early stage and providing additional support to help candidates 
achieve the required level of fitness, which is set nationally for firefighters and the 
same for male and female candidates. Candidates who only just fail the fitness 
test now have the opportunity to take the test again in a different way after further 
fitness work. This approach will be evaluated; 

 

a) 370 applicants are to be externally telephone screened, and if successful at that 
stage then they will be job related tested, with successful candidates progressing 
to the assessment centre in January. It is anticipated that up to 32 new 
Firefighters could be in post over next year; 

 

b) The Service does provide a lot of support to applicants in advance of fitness 
testing to help them build their fitness to the required standard.  This includes 
working with a fitness advisor, which has been particularly beneficial approach 
for some female candidates as historically this was the stage at which most 
failed. More information on the fitness test and what it involved can be found on 
the Service’s website; 

 

c) Resourcing to risk has identified different approaches to ridership which resulted 
in the release of 4 operational posts. Work is ongoing to determine where these 
posts should now be placed; 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 10.11.23 

6 

 
l) Promotions are set out in the report across every level as part of succession 

planning; 
 
m) As agreed by the Authority, Ashfield Fire Station is due to return to full time 

crewing as of 30 November 2023; 
 

n) 13 new On-Call Trainee appointments have just started. During this reporting 
period the Service has not experienced the usual anticipated level of turnover of 
On-Call Firefighters, which is welcomed; 

 
o) Support Staff turnover has slowed significantly from the 24% of the post-covid 

period, with 10 leavers and 14 starters in the past 6 months; 
 
p) The pay settlement has now been agreed as a flat sum of £1,925, which will also 

help with recruitment and retention of staff;  
 

q) The Futures25 efficiency programme is reviewing Prevention activities. It is 
anticipated that there will be workforce implications, with a report submitted to 
members towards the end of the year; 

 
r) The Service works hard to provide an outstanding Employee Wellbeing Service 

and support. A recently introduced scheme to enable an advance of up to £1,000 
to purchase white goods, with repayment over several months as a deduction 
from wages, has been put in place to support employees manage their finances 
in difficult times. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
13  Confidential Reporting of Employee Concerns 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which sets out the 
process for confidential reporting and the reporting data for the period 31 March 2022 to 
31 March 2023, as required following the findings of the Independent Cultural Review of 
London Fire Brigade, and concerns raised nationally by HMICFR. 
 
The following points were highlighted, and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) Members are assured that there is now a new confidential reporting route via the 

independent organisation ‘Say So’; 
 
b) The report sets out:  

 
i. how ‘Say So’ has been procured; 
ii. the service it provides; 
iii. staff accessibility; 
iv. how it has been promoted to staff; 
v. how the information provided is gathered and forwarded to senior officers; 
vi. the response requirements/agreement of senior officers; 
vii. the monitoring and reporting of themes, trends and take-up; 

 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 10.11.23 

7 

c) It is noted that existing routes for reporting concerns are still available, including 
as detailed in the Whistleblowing Policy, through line managers, through the 
Human Resources Team, or to trade union representatives. 

 
Members welcomed the progress and assured the workforce that members were not 
complacent in addressing any issues identified.  
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
14  Candida Brudenell 

 
As this was Assistant Chief Fire Officer Candida Brudenell’s last meeting prior to her 
retirement, the Chair thanked Candida for her work with the Service and wished her well 
in her retirement. 
 


